	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – AUGUST 22, 2011
1:00 P.M.


	(8/22)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Rev. Juan C. Rivera of Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - August 1, 2011 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Petitions - (Signed by 33 City residents expressing opposition to the Xavier Woods housing development)

	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (Neighborhood Preservation, (Homeless & Housing Vulnerable); Finance, Taxation & Assessment; Public Safety; Economic Development, Downtown & Metropolitan Planning)

	

	7.


	Communications - (From the NYS DOT concerning the SEQR - Town of Geddes to be the Lead Agency of the Onondaga Lake Lakeshore Office Complex to build at Honeywell International, Inc, in the Town of Geddes)

	

	8.
	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:


	

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:

	

	a.

9-0
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse, to rescind Sections 14-26 and 14-27 of the Local Laws of the City of Syracuse that concern property tax exemptions for parking garages and  fallout shelters in parking garages.


	LL

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

9-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2011- 2012.
	20-R

	       BY COUNCILORS HUNTER, JOY, KESSNER & DENNO:

	

	10.

9-0

	Resolution - To appoint Crystal D. Collette to the Citizens Review Board for the term of December 2009-December 2012. This is an At-Large Council appointment. 
	21-R

	11.

9-0

	Resolution - To appoint Jarrod J. Bentley to the Citizens Review Board for the term of December 2009-December 2012. This is an At-Large Council appointment.
	22-R

	12.

9-0

	Resolution - To appoint Donna Oppedisano to the Citizens Review Board for the term of December 2010-December 2013. This is an At-Large Council appointment.
	23-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	13.

9-0

	Accept - The amount of $50,000 from National Grid’s Mainstreet Revitalization Program, and enter into a grant agreement with Synapse Downtown, LLC (The Company) in support of the Company’s Gateway Demonstration Project to expand the headquarters at 325 East Water Street into the adjacent property at 327-335 East Water Street to create a 9,200 sq. ft. LEED-EB certified (platinum level anticipated) office space. Matching funds provided solely by Synapse. 

	440

	14.

9-0

	Agreement - With Gregory S. Michel d/b/a Eco Aha! for sustainability and environmental planning consulting services for the period of one year from the date of execution through October 9, 2012, on behalf of the Bureau of Planning & Sustainability. Total cost of $29.80 per hour not to exceed $25,750 to be charged to the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act energy Efficiency and Conservation Grant through the US Department of Energy. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.

	441

	15.

9-0

	Agreement - With Central NY Regional Planning & Development Board for Participation of the City of Syracuse in the Central New York Climate Change Innovation Program (C2IP) to receive assistance in completing a greenhouse gas inventory and land use sustainability planning and be eligible to receive an amount not to exceed $31,000, on behalf of the Bureau of Planning & Sustainability. Matching funds of $31,000 will be met through the City’s Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant.


	442

	16.

H

	Authorize - Payment-in-lieu-of-tax (PILOT) agreement, as detailed in Exhibit “A”, for property located at 438-446 North Franklin Street with 460 North Franklin Street Associates, LLC. 


	H

	17.

H

	Authorize - Payment-in-lieu-of-tax (PILOT) agreement, as detailed in Exhibit “A”, for property located at 352-368 Warren Street (aka 125 East Jefferson Street) with 360 Warren Associates, LLC.


	H

	
	BY COUNCILOR JOY, PRESIDENT ROBINSON, & COUNCILORS KESSNER, DENNO, HUNTER, HOGAN, SEALS & MAROUN:

	

	18.

7-2
Rayo, 

McMahon

	Resolution - Memorializing the United States Congress and Environmental Protection Agency to remove the hydrofracking exemption from the Safe Drinking Water Act and adopt and apply stringent regulations to protect drinking water supplies from any risk due to hydrofracking.


	24-R

	19.

9-0

	Resolution - Memorializing the New York State Legislature and Governor to: a) repeal compulsory integration currently permitted by the natural gas exploration, drilling and extraction industry against private landowners; b) enact a landowners Bill of Rights; c) establish a compensation and remediation fund to be used to remediate damages incurred by landowners and municipalities as a result of natural gas exploration, drilling and extraction; d) extend the public comment period on the Draft Generic Environmental Impact Statement addressing the regulations on hydraulic fracturing to 180 days and allow additional public hearings for interested parties to express their opinions on the issues. 

	25-R

	20.

7-2

Rayo, 

McMahon

	Resolution - Memorializing the County of Onondaga to prohibit the processing of natural gas exploration and production wastes at any of its metropolitan sewage treatment facilities.

	26-R

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	21.

9-0

	Agreement - With P.E.A.C.E Inc. to provide services and programs: Big Brothers/Big Sisters Program; Camperships and Program activity costs for the period of July 1, 2010-June 30, 2011, as detailed in Appendix “A”. Total cost not to exceed $76,000 from the Neighborhood and Business Development Budget Account #01.64200.0.415.


	443

	22.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #288 (07/12/10), “Contract - With Strategic Environmental, LLC, Lozier Environmental Consulting, Inc., Warren & Panzer Engineers P.C., Envirologic of New York Inc., Churchill Environmental, Inc., HSE Consulting Services and Atlantic Testing Laboratories for pre-demolition asbestos surveys for various properties, for the period of July 1, 2009-June 30, 2011, with one 2-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Department of Neighborhood and Business Development, Division of Code Enforcement. Total cost not to exceed $400,000.” Amend to authorize the two-year option at a total additional cost not to exceed $300,000 to be charged to Budget Account #01.36220.0.000


	444

	23.

H

	Sell - Through the Vacant Structure for Non-Profits Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 128 W. Borden Avenue, an unfinished wood house, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $151.


	H

	24.

H

	Sell - Through the Lots for Non-Profits Program, all  right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 134 W. Borden Avenue and Landon Avenue, a vacant lot, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $151.


	H

	25.

H

	Sell - Through the Vacant Structure for Non-Profits Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 135 W. Borden Avenue and Landon Avenue, a wood house, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $151.


	H

	26.

H

	Sell - Through the Lots for Non-Profits Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 129 McLennan Avenue, a vacant lot, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $151.


	H

	27.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 137-139 McLennan Avenue, an unfinished double wood house, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $1,150.


	H

	28.

H

	Sell - Through the Lots for Non-Profits Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1916 -1918 S. Salina Street, a vacant lot, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $151.


	H

	29.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1922-1924 S. Salina Street, a wood house and garage, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $1,150.


	H

	30.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 2223-2237 S. Salina Street and Elk Street, a wood house and brick building, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $60,550.


	H

	31.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 409 E. Laurel Street, an unfinished wood house, to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency for the total sum of $151.


	H

	32.

WD

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 233 Lincoln Avenue, an unfinished wood house, to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency for the total sum of $151.


	WD

	33.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 418 Midland Avenue, a wood house, to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency for the total sum of $151.


	H

	34.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 720 Tully Street, a wood house, to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency for the total sum of $151.


	H

	35.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 114 W. Borden Avenue, an unfinished wood house, to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency for the total sum of $151.


	H

	36.

9-0

	Special Permit - To approve a modification for a restaurant on property situated at 410-414 South Clinton Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The City Planning Commission granted a waiver from the sign regulations related to the number of wall signs allowed. RDG Incorporated, applicant. Melaine A. Taylor, owner.


	Gen.

#32

	37.

9-0

	Special Permit - To approve a heavy duty motor vehicle repair on property located at 631 South West Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. Andres M. Cruz, applicant. Raymond Garzia, owner. 

	Gen.

#33

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:


	

	38.

9-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the 2011/2012 Department of Public Works Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal) for the streets as listed in Appendix “A”. Total amount not to exceed $649,380. 


	445

	39.

9-0

	Authorize - The 2011/2012 Department of Public Works Unimproved Street Program (Slurry Seal) for the streets as listed in Appendix “A”, cost thereof to be charged to the premises fronting thereon. Charge to the proceeds from the sale of bonds. Total cost not to exceed $649,380. (Public Hearing held on Monday, August 1, 2011 at 1:00 P.M.)


	446

	40.

H

	Authorize - The 2011/2012 Department of Public Works Flushing and Sweeping Program for the streets as listed in Exhibit “A” cost thereof to be charged to the premises fronting thereon, Exhibit “B”. Total cost not to exceed $1,674,975 to be charged to Account #09.00526. (Public Hearing held on Monday, August 1, 2011 at 1:00 P.M.) 


	H

	41.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2011/2012 Sweeping and Flushing Capital Account #09.00527.0.000 in the amount of $280,000 to 2011/2012 Sweeping and Flushing Capital Equipment for the purchase of a sweeper ($160,000) and a ten-wheel dump truck ($120,000), on behalf of the Department of Public Works.


	H

	42.

9-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the 2011/2012 Department of Public Works Assessable Sidewalk Program. Total amount not to exceed $1,000,000. 


	447

	43.

9-0

	Authorize - The 2011/2012 Department of Public Works 2011/2012 Assessable Sidewalk Program. Total cost not to exceed $1,000,000, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Costs will be assessed against the abutting property owners and the proceeds are to be used to offset the debt service.


	448

	44.

9-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the 2011/2012 Traffic Signal Upgrades. Total amount not to exceed $150,000.
	449

	45.

9-0

	Authorize - The 2011/2012 Department of Public Works Traffic Signal Upgrades. Total cost not to exceed $150,000 with 80% Federal and 15% NYS reimbursement. 


	450

	46.

9-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the Scoping, Preliminary Design and Detail Design Phases for the N, S, E, W Corridors Interconnect Project, PIN 3754.79. Total amount not to exceed $1,295,000. 


	451

	47.

9-0

	Agreement - With NYS DOT for the Scoping, Preliminary Design and Detail Design Phases for the N, S, E, W Corridors Interconnect Project, as detailed in Appendix “A”, PIN 3754.79. Total cost not to exceed $1,295,000. Total project cost not to exceed $ $8,063,000. The City will incur all initial costs with subsequent 80% Federal reimbursement and 12% Marchiselli reimbursement through NYS TIP. 


	452

	48.

9-0

	Authorize - The Scoping, Preliminary Design and Detail Design Phases for the N, S, E, W Corridors Interconnect Project, as detailed in Appendix “A”, PIN 3754.79. Total cost not to exceed $1,295,000. Total project cost not to exceed $ $8,063,000, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. The City will incur all initial costs with subsequent 80% Federal reimbursement and 12% Marchiselli reimbursement through NYS TIP. 


	453

	49.

9-0

	Appropriate Funds - From 2011/2012 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $200,000 into the 2011/2012 City Owned Sidewalks Cash Capital Account, on behalf of the Department of Public Works


	454

	50.

9-0

	Appropriate Funds - From 2011/2012 Sewer Cash Capital Account #06.99999.0.007 in the amount of $600,000 to an account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance for the 2011/2012 Sewer Recon Capital Improvement Project and for emergency sewer repairs, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.


	455

	51.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2011/2012 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000  in the amount of $75,000 to an account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance for the Street Lighting Rehabilitation Program to repair and/or replace equipment in the street lighting districts of CBD, Meadowbrook, Allen, Summit, University Hill and Creekwalk, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.


	H

	52.

9-0

	Authorize - Curbing realignment of the 200 and 300 blocks of E. Water Street, the100 block of Montgomery Street, the 100 block of Market Street and the 300 block of Harrison Street to narrow the street widths to provide on-site storm water management and enhance pedestrian safety at these intersections. These projects will be completed by Onondaga County as part of the Save the Rain Initiative as authorized by Ord. #246 (06/06/11). There is no cost to the City.


	456

	53.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #178 (05/11/09), “Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of road improvements for portions of Euclid Avenue, N. Geddes Street, S. Geddes Street, Shonnard Street and Teall Avenue. Total amount not to exceed $5,150,000.” Amend to increase the total amount not to exceed from $5,150,000 to $5,729,000.


	457

	54.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #179 (05/11/09), “Authorize - Road improvements to include milling, pavement rehabilitation, installation of ADA curbs and catch basin replacements for portions of Euclid Avenue, N. Geddes Street, S. Geddes Street, Shonnard Street and Teall Avenue. Total cost not to exceed $5,150,000. $500,000 is apportioned for the design and engineering services for the project.” Amend to increase the total cost not to exceed from $5,150,000 to $5,729,000 to cover the increases to fuel and material costs, added striping costs for increased safety and a requirement from NYS DOT to increase the amount of construction inspection oversight for this project.


	458

	55.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #180 (05/11/09), “Agreement - With NYS DOT for the funding of design and construction for road improvements for portions of Euclid Avenue, N. Geddes Street, S. Geddes Street, Shonnard Street and Teall Avenue, PIN #375507. Total cost not to exceed $5,150,000 with 80% Federal reimbursement, 20% City funded and $500,000 is apportioned for the design and engineering services for the project.” Amend to increase the total cost not to exceed from $5,150,000 to $5,729,000.

	459

	56.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #362 (07/13/09), “Contract - With C&S Companies to provide design and engineering services for the milling and paving of various City streets, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $500,000 as authorized by Ord. Nos. 179 & 180 and Bond Ord. No. 178 (05-11-09). Total project cost not to exceed $5,150,000 with 80% Federal TIP (PIN #375507) funding.” Amend to increase the total cost not to exceed from $500,000 to $640,000 from Account #07.01026.0.000, to allow C&S to complete the construction inspection requirements mandated by NYS DOT. 

	460

	57.

9-0

	Purchase w/c/b - Disposal of various items of solid waste such as tires, miscellaneous debris, scrap metals, construction debris and other waste products, for the period of July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $100,000 to be charged to Budget Account #01.81600.0.415.

	461

	58.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #97 (03/14/11), “Authorize - The Preliminary and Final Design Phases of the Reconstruction of East Genesee Street Connective Corridor Project, PIN #3754.46 and the Reconstruction of University Avenue between Waverly Avenue and E. Genesee Street. Total cost not to exceed $5,524,700. Total project cost not to exceed $27,500,000. No cost will be incurred by the City as per Ord. #603-05, MOU between the City of Syracuse and Syracuse University.” Amend to proceed with the Construction Phase of the Reconstruction of University Avenue between Waverly Avenue and E. Genesee Street. Total cost not to exceed $5,524,700 funded through existing bonding from Capital Account #07.01227.0.000.
	462

	59.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #329, (07/11/11), “Authorize - The Preliminary and Final Design and Construction Phases for the Reconstruction of University Avenue between Waverly Avenue and E. Genesee Street. Connective Corridor Project, PIN #3754.46. Total cost not to exceed $8,805,700. Total project cost not to exceed $27,500,000. No cost will be incurred by the City as per Ord. #603-05, MOU between the City of Syracuse and Syracuse University. Reimbursement of $2,098,000 by the Federal Government through TIP, $1,610,107 from Syracuse University and $975,508 from Onondaga County.” Amend to authorize the Construction Phase of East Genesee Street Connective Corridor to SU between University Avenue and Forman Avenue for an additional cost not to exceed $4,818,615 funded though existing bonding in the amount of $4,683,615 from Capital Account #07.01215.0.000 and $135,000 in existing funds from Capital Account #07.00994.0.000. Total project cost not to exceed $8,099,615.


	463

	        BY COUNCILOR HUNTER:


	

	60.

9-0

	Accept - A donation in the amount of $1,000 from the estate of Maria C. Palmer, on behalf of the Department of Fire, to be deposited into revenue account #01.0.1538.


	464

	61.

H

	Contract - With Rural Metro Medical Services for emergency medical response and service for the City of Syracuse for the period of three years from the date of execution with a two-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Department of Fire. There is no cost to the City. 


	H

	62.

9-0

	Agreement - With NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services for grant money in the amount of $431,500 to be used by the Syracuse Police Department for Operation Impact VIII to maintain the Criminal Intelligence Unit and overtime pay for law enforcement personnel for the Project Impact details. No local match is required.


	465

	63.

9-0

	Agreement - With the US Department of Justice for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant and enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County, as required by the funding source, for funds in an amount not to exceed $165,296 for City funding of $92,489 and County funding of $72,807. The City will use this funding for an inter-agency content management system for the installation of a high speed data radio link  between the P.S.B. and Patrol East and between the P.S.B. and the Criminal Intelligence Division. No local match is required.


	466

	64.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #271 (06/21/10), “Purchase w/c/b - From United Radio Communications Division, two-way radio communications system and related equipment maintenance service, in accordance with City and Onondaga County 911 standards, for the period of July 1, 2010 -June 30, 2011, with 3 one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and Common Council, on behalf of the Police Department. Total cost not to exceed $165,000 to be charged to various City Departmental Budget Accounts and the Syracuse City School District.” Amend to authorize the first one-year renewal option.


	467

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	65.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #593 (12/06/10), “Agreement - With C&S Companies for General Airport Consulting Services for Grant Eligible Projects at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of three years with 2 one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. Total cost not to exceed $2,000,000 charged to Aviation Account #04.56100.0.415.” Amend to authorize C&S to perform additional engineering and other services due to the changes in the Project, the PLA and LEED Silver Standard Certification, and amend the total amount not to exceed from $2,000,000 to $3,594,495.

 
	468

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:


	

	66.

9-0

	Authorize - The Commissioner of Finance to issue Revenue Anticipation Notes (RAN’s) in an amount not to exceed $43,500,000 on behalf of the City of Syracuse.


	469

	67.

9-0

	Authorize - The Commissioner of Finance to issue Revenue Anticipation Notes (RAN’s) in an amount not to exceed $64,000,000, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District.

	470

	68.

H

	Authorize - Tax Compromise Agreement between Upstate Properties Development, Inc. and the City of Syracuse/County of Onondaga regarding the former Townsend Towers and Harrison House Properties, as detailed in Appendix “A”. This settlement has been approved by the County.


	H

	69.

9-0

	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraiser Wicker Appraisal Associates, Inc. to appraise the property at 3001-3023 James Street for property tax litigation for the 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11 and 2011/12 Tax Years. Total cost not to exceed $2,700 for a limited format report, $6,000 for a complete trial ready report and $200 per hour for trial preparation and testimony.

	471

	70.

9-0

	Correct Tax Rolls - (310 Willumae Dr., 507-523 E. Adams St., 426-502 Madison St., 820-900 and 1000-1056 E. Water St., 1112 Carbon St., 410 Fitch St., 313 Seymour St., 121 Fobes Ave.) For Tax Years 2008, 2010/11, 2011/12.


	472

	71.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #103 (03/10/08), “Contract - With EM Risk Management, A POMCO Company, for a Workers’ Compensation Administrative Program for the period of April 1, 2008-March 31, 2011 with one 2-year renewal option, on behalf of the Office of Personnel and Labor Relations. Total annual cost not to exceed $146,000, as detailed in Appendix “A”. Amend to authorize the two-year renewal option at an additional cost not to exceed $151,840 to be charged to Account #01.90400.0.000 (Workers’ Compensation Administration Services.)


	473

	72.

9-0

	Confirm - The appointment of John Gamage to replace Kenneth Mokrzycki as Secretary of the Syracuse Local Development Corporation (SLDC) and the appointment of Donald Schoenwald to replace E. Carlyle Smith as a member of the SLDC.
	474

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	73.

9-0

	Accept - A donation in the amount of $100 from Mary Giroux to be used to purchase girls’ swimsuits for girls who swim at City pools, as part of the Mayor’s Office outreach effort in the 2011 Bathing Suit Drive.


	475

	74.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #197 (06/07/10), “Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Reconstruction of Forman Park. Total amount not to exceed $1,115,000.” Amend total amount to $1,517,119 to include a new fountain, enhanced planting beds, porous pavement, improved lighting and new seating. The total bonding amount will be reimbursed by Syracuse University. The amendment for the project authorization was approved on July 11, 2011. 


	476

	75.

9-0

	Authorize - License Agreement with Broadcast Music, Inc. (BMI) for performances of  copyrighted music at City facilities for the period of July 1, 2011-June 30, 2012, on behalf of the Department  of  Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,233 to be charged to Account #01.71400.0.415.


	477

	76.

9-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the 2011/2012 Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs Capital Improvement program. Total amount not to exceed $175,000.


	478

	77.

9-0

	Authorize - The 2011/2012 Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs Capital Improvement program as detailed in Schedules “A”, “B” and “C”. Total cost not to exceed $175,000. 

	479

	       BY COUNCILOR MAROUN: 


	

	78.

9-0

	Resolution - To appoint Louis Levine to the Citizens Review Board for the term of December 2010-December 2013. This is a Fifth Council District appointment. 
	27-R

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN PRESIDENT ROBINSON & ALL COUNCILORS;

	

	79.

9-0

	Resolution - To request a ceremonial sign at the corner of Madison Street and University Avenue designating it as Temple Concord Place to recognize the 100 year anniversary of its dedication. This will not replace any existing street signs. Temple Concord has recently been added to the National Registry of Historic Places. There will be a public ceremony on September 18, 2011 rededicating the sanctuary. 


	28-R

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA - AUGUST 22, 2011)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:

	

	       BY COUNCILOR RAYO:


	

	80.

9-0

	Resolution - To appoint Sarah Stuart McIlvain to the Citizens Review Board for the period of December 2008-December 2011. This is a First Council District appointment.


	29-R

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:

	

	81.

9-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to a proposed Ground Lease Agreement with US Airways, Inc. to install and operate deicing equipment for its aircraft at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 12, 2011 at 1:00.)


	480

	82.

H

	Authorize - Ground Lease Agreement with US Airways, Inc. for US Airways, Inc. to install and operate deicing facilities including storage tanks(s), pipelines and deicing vehicles at the Fuel Farm for its aircraft at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the term of ten years. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 12, 2011 at 1:00.)


	H

	83.

9-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to a proposed Military Construction Cooperative Agreement with the National Guard Bureau for the removal of the aircraft arresting system located at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 12, 2011 at 1:00.)

	481

	84.

H

	Authorize - The Commissioner of Aviation to enter into a Military Construction Cooperative Agreement (MCCA) with the National Guard Bureau for funding in the amount of $800,000 for the removal of the aircraft arresting system located on the east and west sides of Runway 10-28 at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. The MCCA must be executed no later than September 30, 2011 or the funding for this project will be lost. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, September 12, 2011 at 1:00.)


	H

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:28 P.M.
	


PAGE  
11

